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Date: 6/23/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:19 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 3 Case; 2005-00934-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gary L. Weber, Wendy D. Weber vs. Ricky Schreiber, Peggy Schreiber

Civil Other
Date Judge

6/29/2005 New Case Filed. No Judge

,)@Iing: Praecipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Weber, Gary L. (plaintiff) No Judge
eceipt number: 1803753 Dated: 06/29/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
1CC & 2 Writs shff and 1 CC atty.

7/29/2005 Praecipe For Rule to File Complaint, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., No Judge
quire. 1CC & 2 Rules to Atty. Buckley
8/26/2005 omplaint/Certificate of Service, filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz, Esquire. No CC No Judge
9/14/2005 Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ William C. Kerr lll, Esquire. 1CC Atty No Judge
Praecipe For Argument on preliminary Objections, filed by s/ William C. No Judge
err lil, Esquire. 1CC Atty

9/20/2005 ‘){rder AND NOW, this 19th day of September, 2005, the Court having Fredric Joseph Ammerman
eceived Defendant's Preliminary Objections in the above case, and for
good cause having been shown, it is SO ORDERED that Hearing on said
Motion shall be conducted on the 17th day of October, 2005 at 10:00 a.m.
at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clearfield, PA, in Courtroom No, 1.
Y THE COURT: /s/ Frederic J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 1CC atty Kerr.

9/29/2005 otion For Continuance, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire. 1CC  No Judge
' Atty Buckley
10/3/2005 )(arder, NOW, this 3rd day of October 2005, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
otion for Continuance, Ordered that Motion for Continuance is granted

and the hearing on Def.'s Preliminary Objections is continued to Nov. 15,
2005 at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,
Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Buckley

10/11/2005 Sheriff Return, July 20, 2005 at 3:10 pm- served the within Summon on No Judge
: Ricky Schreiber. :

July 20, 2005 at 3:10 pm-Served the within Summons on Peggy Schreiber.

So Answers, Chester A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

Shff Hawkins costs pd by atty for plff $54.90

10/26/2005 )@nswer to Preliminary Objections filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. 1CC Atty  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
entz.

11/4/2005 )@Iotion for Continuance, filed by Atty. Pentz Fredric Joseph Ammerman
cert. to Atty.

11/10/2005 )?rder, NOW, this 7th day of Nov., 2005, hearing rescheduled for the 22nd  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ay of Dec., 2005 at 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, Judge Ammerman.
By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Pentz
12/2/2005 )gv

otion For Continuance, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire 1CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
tty. Buckley

12/7/2005 Order, NOW, this 5th day of Dec., 2005, Motion for Continuance is granted Fredric Joseph Ammerman
and the hearing on Defendant's Preliminary Objections is continued from
Dec. 22, 2005 to the 4th day of Jan. 2006 at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By
The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Buckley

1/4/2006 >§)rder, 4th day of Jan., 2006, Preliminary Objections are granted to the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
xtent that the Plaintiffs shall file an Amended Compiaint within no more
than 110 days from this date. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman,

es. Judge. 1CC Attys: Pentz, Buckley, Kerr
4/24/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. That on the 24th day of April 2006, the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
undersigned served two copies of the First Amended Answer on Joseph E.
Buckley Esq., filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. No CC.



Date: 01/04/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LBENDER
Time: 03:53 PM ' ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2005-00934-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gary L. Weber, Wendy D. Weber vs. Ricky Schreiber, Peggy Schreiber

Civil Other
Date Judge

06/29/2005 ,Név Case Filed. No Judge
Gary L. (plaintiff)y No Judge

/ Filing: Praecipe for Writ of Summons Paid by: Webe
Receipt number: 1803753 Dated: 06/29/2005 Amount: $85.00 (Check)
C & 2 Wirits shff and 1 CC atty.

07/29/2005 / Praecipe For Rule to File Complaint, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., No Judge
quire. 1CC & 2 Rules to Atty. Buckley

08/26/2005 ./ X Complaint/Certificate of Service, filed by s/ Chris
Cc

09/14/2005 . Xé eliminary Ohjections, filed by s/ William C. Kejr lil, Esquire. 1CC Atty  No Judge
/)éaecipe For Argum n preliminary ©bjectighs, filed by s/ William C. No Judge

r I, Esquire. 1CC Aty
09/20/2005 /&;;er AND NOW, this 19th day of S& , 2005, the Court having

i eceived Defendant's Preliminary Objectiongfin ase, and fi
good cause having been shown, it is SO OKDERED that Hearing on said
Motion shall be conducted on the 17th dayfof October, 2005 at 10:00 a.m.
at the Clearfield County Courthouse, Clegifield, PA, in Courtroom No, 1.

Y THE COURT: /s/ Frederic J. Ammepman, P. Judge. 1CC atty Kerr.

09/29/2005 Motion For Continuance, filed by s/ Jogeph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire. 1CC  No Judge
tty Buckley

10/03/2005 / /\Order, NOW, this 3rd day of October 2005, upon consideration of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
otion for Continuance, Ordered thiat Motion for Continuance is granted
and the hearing on Def.'s Preliminary Objections is continued to Nov. 15,
2005 at 9:30 a.m. in Courtroom ¥ By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.

. Pentz, Esquire. No No Judge

Fredric Joseph Ammerman

mmerman, Pres, Judge. 1CC Atty. Buckley
10/11/2005 / heriff Return, July 20, 2005 gt 3:10 pm- served the within Summon on  No Judge
icky Schreiher.
July 20, 2005 at 3:10 pm-Seryed the within Summons on Peggy
Schreiber. So Answers, Chgster A. Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm

hff Hawkins costs pd by ajty for plff $54.90 _
10/26/2005 nswer to Preliminary Objections filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. 1CC Atty Fredric Joseph Ammerman
entz.

11/04/2005, Motion for Continuance/filed by Atty. Pentz Fredric Joseph Ammerman
1 cert. to Atty.

11/10/2005 Order, NOW, this 7th day of Nov., 2005, hearing rescheduled for the 22nd Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ay of Dec., 2005 at 9:00 a.m. Courtroom 1, Judge Ammerman.
By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Pentz

12/02/2005 otion For Continuance, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire 1CC  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
tty. Buckley
12/07/2005 J rder, NOW, this 5th day of Dec., 2005, Motion for Continuance is Fredric Joseph Ammerman

anted and the hearing on Defendant's Preliminary Objections is
continued from Dec. 22,2005 to the 4th day of Jan. 2006 at 9:30 a.m. in
Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC
Atty. Buckley



Date: 6/23/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User; LMILLER
Time: 10:19 AM ROA Report
Page 2 of 3 Case: 2005-00934-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gary L. Weber, Wendy D. Weber vs. Ricky Schreiber, Peggy Schreiber

Civil Other
Date L Judge
4/24/2006 ,)gr;irst Amended Complaint, filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz, Esquire. 2CC Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
entz .
5/17/2006 reliminary Objections, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Jr. 1CC Atty Fredric Joseph Ammerman
5/22/2006 rder, NOW, this 22nd day of May, 2008, the Court having received Fredric Joseph Ammerman
efendant's Preliminary Objections in the above case, and for good cause

having been shown, Ordered that Hearing on said Motion shall be
conducted on the 8th day of June, 2006 at 10:00 a.m. at the Clfd. Co
courthouse, Court Room 1. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.

dge. 1CC Atty. Buckley
5/30/2006 >éicond Amdended Complaint, filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. 3CC Atty Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Pentz.

6/1/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. That on the 1st day of June 2006, the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
undersigned served two copies of the Second Amended Answer on Joseph

)(2. Buckley Esq., filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. No CC.
P

6/8/2006 raecipe to Withdraw Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckley, Fredric Joseph Ammerman

Jr., Esquire. 3CC Atty. Buckley

6/15/2006 Preliminary Objections, filed by s/ Joseph E. Buckiey, Jr., 1CC Atty. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Buckley

6/23/2006 \/Order, NOW, this 23rd day of June, 2006, the Court having received " Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendant's Preliminary Objections, and for good cause having been
hown, it is Ordered that Hearing on said Motion shall be conducted on the
21st day of July, 2006 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtroom 1. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Atty. Buckley

7/21/2006 Order, NOW, this 21st day of July, 2006, following argument on the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendants' Preliminary Objections, Ordered that counsel for the Plaintiffs
rovide the Court with letter brief by no iater than Aug. 1, 2006. Counsel for
the Defs. shall provide the Court with a reply brief by no later than August 7,
2006. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC to Attys.
. Pentz, Buckley

8/18/2006 Opinion And Order: NOW, this 18th day of August, 2006, Ordered that Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Defendants' Preliminary Objections filed on June 15, 2006 are hereby
Denied. By The Court, /s/ Freddric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 2CC to
Aftys: Pentz, Buckley

9/20/2006 Certificate of Service, filed. That a certified copy of a Praecipe to Enter Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Judgment by Default was served upon Joseph E. Buckley Esq., Mr. Ricky
Schreiber and Mrs. Peggy Schreiber, on September 19, 2006 filed by s/
Chris A. Pentz Esq. No CC.

9/22/2006 \><|mportant Notice, 10 day notice, filed by Chris A. Pentz Esq. (dated Fredric Joseph Ammerman
9/19/06) 2CC Atty Pentz.
9/26/2006 nswer to Second Amended Complaint and New Matter, filed by s/ Joseph Fredric Joseph Ammerman
. Buckley Jr Esq. 1CC Atty Buckiey.
10/19/2006 Reply to New Matter, filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. 2CC Atty Pentz. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
6/7/2007 )< ertificate of Readlness for Trial, fited by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq 1CC Atty  Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Pentz.

JURY TRIAL



Date: 06/01/2006 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas : User: LMILLER
Time: 11:29 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2005-00934-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gary L. Weber, Wendy D. Weber vs. Ricky Schreiber, Peggy Schreiber

> Civil Other
Date _, Selected Items \ Judge

01/04/2006 rder, 4th day of Jan., 2006, PPejliminary Objections are gr
extent that the Plamtlffs shall file 2 Amended Complaint
than 110 days from this date. By ThaCourt, /s/ Fredric

Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys: Pentz, Bucklep\Kerr
04/24/2006;/{emf|cate of Service, filed. That on the 244, day of April 2006, the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
u

ted to the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ithin no more
. Ammerman,

ndersigned served two copies of the First AMengéd Answer on Joseph E.
uckley Esq., filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. NOYCC.

/ First Amended Complaint, filed by s/ Chris A.
entz

Esquire. 2CC Atty.  Fredric Joseph Ammerman

05/17/2006 . reliminary Objections, filed by s/ Joseph E. \, 1CC Atty Fredric Joseph Ammerman
05/22/2006 rder, NOW, this 22nd day of May, 200, ing\eceived Fredric Joseph Ammerman

having been shown, Ordered that H
conducted on the 8th day of June,
courthouse, Court Room 1. By Tie Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerma Pres.
Judge. 1CC Atty. Buckley

05/30/2006 econd Amdended Complaini/filed by s/ Chris A. Pentz Esq. 3CC Atty

Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Pentz.



Date: 6/23/2008 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas User: LMILLER
Time: 10:19 AM ROA Report
Page 3 of 3 Case; 2005-00934-CD

Current Judge: Fredric Joseph Ammerman
Gary L. Weber, Wendy D. Weber vs. Ricky Schreiber, Peggy Schreiber

Civil Other

Date _ Judge

7/27/2007 ‘)@rder, this 25th day of July, 2007, this case is removed from the trial list.  -Fredric Joseph Ammerman
efendant is directed to determine as soon as possible if it will be required
to obtain new counsel, or in the alternative, when Attorney Joseph Buckley,
Jr., may be available. By The Court, /s/ Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres.
Judge. 1CC Attys: Pentz, Buckley, Kerr

11/29/2007 )@rder AND NOW, this 29th day of November 2007, it is the ORDER of the Fredric Joseph Ammerman
ourt that a Pre-Trial Conference in the above matter shall be held on the
28th day of January 2008, in Chambers at 10:00 o'clock am. Additionaly,
Jury Selection in this matter will be held on April 3, 2008. BY THE COURT:
/sl Fredric J. Ammerman, P. Judge. 1CC Attys: Pentz, Buckley and Kerr

1/31/2008 rder, this 30th day of Jan., 2008, following Pre-Trial Conference: (see Fredric Joseph Ammerman
riginal). Jury selection will be on April 3, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Courtrocm
1. Two day jury trial is scheduled for June 19 and 20, 2008 in Courtroom 1.
The Proth. is directed to serve this Order on the Defendants at the address
of 75 Dutch Road, DuBois, PA 15801 By The Court, /s/ Fredric J.
Ammerman, Pres. Judge. 1CC Attys; Pentz, Kerr; 1CC Def. - 75 Dutch

oad, DuBois, PA 15801
4/4/2008 Order, this 3rd day of april, 2008, it is Ordered that the Prothonotary of Clfd. Fredric Joseph Ammerman
o. shall enter the appearance of William Kerr, Esquire, as counsel for
Defendants, Ricky Schreiber and Peggy Schreiber. By The Court, /s/
Fredric J. Ammerman, Pres. Judge

-2 >-0OY Nerdide DULO
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Date: 6/13/2008

Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas

User: LMILLER

Time: 03:25 PM - Civil Disposition Report
Page 6 of 7 CT COMMON PLEAS,
All Case Types
From 6/9/2008 to 6/13/2008
All Judgment Types
Disposition
Case Parties Filing date  Judgment Dispaosition Date
2008-01085-CD Commonwealth of Pennsylve 06/09/2008  Commonwealth Lien ~ Open 6/9/2008
Plaintiff in favor of: Plaintiff
Malone, Gilbert G. Judgment amount or comment:
Defendant $4,118.66
Schaefer, Wayne E.
Defendant
2008-01056-CD Commonwealth of Pennsylve 06/09/2008  Commonwealth Lien ~ Open 6/9/2008
Plaintiff In favor of; Plaintiff
Swenson, Charles J. Judgment amount or comment;
Defendant $2,608.73
Swenson, Sarah E.
Defendant /
2008-01058-CD Coffimongealth of Pennsylve 06/09/2008  Commonwealth Lien /* Open 6/9/2008
Plaintiff ' In favor of: Plaintiff
Frisbee, SigmundJ. Judgment amounf or comment;
Defendant $1,299.31
2008-01065-CD Commonwealth of Pennsyiyz 06/11/2008 Commonwezith Lien Open 6/11/2008
Plaintiff In favor of/Plaintiff
Tyler, Jeffrey C. Judgmegft amount or comment:
Defendant $1,904/51
2008-01066-CD Commonwealth of Pennsylve 06/11/2008 \Compmonwealth Lien ~ Open 6/11/2008
Plaintiff In)Rvor of: Plaintiff
Frisbee, Sigmund J. udgrment amount or comment:
Defendant $3,033.64
2008-01067-CD Commonwealth of Pennsylvz 06/11/2008/ Commonwealq Lien Open 6/11/2008
Plaintiff In favor of: Plainf¥
Stratton, Ottis C. Judgment amount ohgomment:
Defendant 3097.13 '
2008-01068-CD - Burguess, Truman J. Il -+ 06/¥1/2008 Commonwealth Lien Open 6/11/2008
Defendant In favor of: Plaintiff
Commonwealth of Pennsylve, Judgment amount or comment:
Plaintiff 1677.46
2008-01069-CD Heating World, Inc. 06/11/2008  Transfer Judgment Open 6/11/2008
Plaintiff In favor of: Plaintiff
Libreatori, Dave Judgment amount or comment:
Defendant $3,154.34
2008-01070-CD Commonwealtlyof Pennsylve 06/11/2008  Commonwealth Lien Open 6/11/20Q8

Plaintiff
Ogden, Bonhie J.
Defendant

" Ogden, Robert J.

Defendant”

In favor of: Plaintiff

Judgment amount or comment;

1461.37



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. WEBER and
WENDY D. WEBER,
Plaintiffs

VS

RICKY SCHREIBER and

PEGGY SCHREIBER,
Defendants

FILED wodwdts

e 4o Snif-
J%“Z'g(fﬁ“ﬁ?‘ﬁcc%

William A. Shaw

*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*
*

Prothonotary/Clerk of cﬁkﬁ—pd . 85¢OO

No. 05-Q3H - cp

Type of Pleading: Praecipe for
Writ of Summons

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiff

Counsel of Reccrd for this Party:
CHRIS A. PENTZ, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 39232
207 East Market Street

P. 0. Box 552

Clearfield PA 16830

814 765-4000



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. WEBER and

WENDY D. WEBER, _ *
Plaintiffs
*
vs. No. 05 - - C.D.
*
RICKY L. SCHREIBER and *

PEGGY SCHRIEBER,
Defendants *

PRAECTIPE FOR WRIT OF SUMMONS

Please issue a Writ of Summons against the following
individuals:

Ricky L. Schreiber
1157 Rock Run Road
Rockton PA 15856

Peggy Schreiber
1157 Rock Run Road
Rockton PA 15856

() kB

Chris A. Pentz o
Attorney for Plaintiffs




CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF C C © /@y

SUMMONS
Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber
Vs. NO.: 2005-00934-CD
Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schreiber

TO:  RICKY SCHREIBER
PEGGY SCHREIBER

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff{s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 06/29/2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

Chris A. Pentz
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber,
Plaintiff,

VS.

Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schrieber,

Defendants.

CIVIL ACTION -

(3
.

LAW

No: 2005-00934-CD

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe for Rule to File Complaint

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record:
Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D.# 49827

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-2828

F'L(%g 100 ule
i
JUL 29 2005 @A?&C“

Willam A Shoy
Prothonatary Cieis

CoULhE
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, Op}/

PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber

Vs. Case No. 2005-00934-CD
Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schreiber
RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Gary L. Weber and Wendy D. Weber

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

([ A
. N *lﬁt"%ﬁ/

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: July 29, 2005
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. WEBER and

WENDY D. WEBER, 200§
Plaintiffs No. 26864 - 934 - CD
Vs

FILED

AUG 26 2005

O w3y (W4
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
Me S(c

Type of Case: Civil

RICKY SCHREIBER and
PEGGY SCHREIBER,
Defendants

Type of Pleading: Complaint/
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of: Plaintiffs

Counsel of Record for this Party:
CHRIS A. PENTZ, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 39232
207 East Market Street

P. O. Box 552

Clearfield PA 16830

814 765-4000

% & Sk Sk k% S k% % ok ok % ok % ok ¥ 3k 6 ¥ % % o X X ¥ X X K H ok ¥ X X F X F * * *
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. WEBER and *
WENDY D. WEBER, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vs *  No. 2004-934-C.D.
*
*
RICKY SCHREIBER and *
PEGGY SCHREIBER, *
Defendants *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend
against the claims set forth in the following pages, vyou
must take action on or Dbefore  Seprember 15 , 2005 by

entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and
filing in writing with the Court vyour defenses or
objections to the matter set forth against you. You are
warned that if you fzil to dc so the case may proceed
without you and an order may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for relief requested by the
Petitioner or Movant. You may lose richts important to
you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR
TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU
CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield PA 16830

814 765-2641, Ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

*
GARY L. WEBER and *
WENDY D. WEBER, *
Plaintiffs *
*
vs *  No. 2005-934-C.D.
*
*
RICKY SCHREIBER and *
PEGGY SCHREIBER, *
Defendants *
*
COMPLAINT

1. The Plaintiffs are Gary L. Weber and Wendy D. Weber,
husband and wife, who reside at 1129 Rock Run Road, Rockton,
'Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15856.

2. The Defendants are Ricky Schreiber and Peggy Schreiber,
husband and wife, who reside at 1157 Rock Run Road, Rockton,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 15856.

3. The relevant times for this Complaint are from July,

2003 through and including through the filing of this Complaint.

4. The Plaintiffs and Defendants reside on adjocining
properties.

5. The Plaintiffs do not have an adeguate remedy at law to
prevent further emotional distress and invasion of privacy.

COUNT I
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress.
Invasion of Privacy
Gary L. Weber and Wendy D. Weber vs

Ricky Schreiber and Peggy Schreiber

6. Paragraphs 1 through 5 above are incorporated herein by



reference as though set forth in full.

7.

During the relevant time period, both Defendants have

made noise without any purpose other than to inflict emotional

distress upon and to invade the privacy of the Plaintiffs,

including but not limited to, the following:

a.

playing an amplified crow calls for extended periods of
time at various hours;

operating a leaf blower for extended periods of time at
various hours;

running a generator for extended periods of time at
various hours;

operating a weed eater for extended periods of time at
various hours;

operating a snow blower for extended periods of time at
various hours;

driving a lawn tractor for extended periods of time at
various hours;

driving a Four Wheeler for extended periods of time at
various hours;

playing an amplified owl call for extended periods of
time at various hours;

playing an amplified moose call for extended periods of
time at various hours;

playing an amplified elk call for extended periods of
time at various hours;

The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber, was sentenced on July 13,




2004 for the offense of disorderly conduct which the Plaintiffs
were the victims. A copy of the sentence is attached hereto
and marked Exhibit “A” ané incorporated herein by reference as
though set forth in full.

9. The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber, subsequently on March 24,
2005, was found to be in violation of his ordered probation. A
copy of that Order is attached hereto and marked Exhibit “B” and

incorporated herein by reference as though set forth in full.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request Your Honorable
Court to enter judgment in their favor and against the
Defendants, Ricky Schreiber and Peggy Schreiber, for the
following:

A. Money damages in excess of $20,0C€0.00;

B. Interest and costs of the suit;

C. Counsel fees;

D. Punitive damages;

E. 1Issue an Order enjoining the Defendants from
further Intentional Infliction of Emotional Duress
or Invasion of Privacy upon the Plaintiffs;

F. Such other relief as the Court deems appropriate;

G. Jury trial demanded.

COUNT II
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress

Gary L. Weber and Wendy D. Weber vs Ricky Schreiber




10. Paragraphs 1 through 9 above are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

11. The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber, has inflicted intentional
emotional distress upon the Plaintiffs by means of including but
not limited to:

a. Throwing firecrackers in the general direction of the
Plaintiff, Wendy D. Weber;

b. Continuously driving in front of and along the property
line by means of a motorcycle, truck, Four Wheeler, lawn
tractor and £ractor;

c. Sit in front of Plaintiffs’ driveway cn his motorcycle
with a rifle strapped to his back for an extended period

of time;

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request Your Honorable
Court to enter judgment in their favor and against the Defendant,
Ricky Schreiber, for the following:

A. Money damages in excess of $20,000.00;

B. Interest and costs of the suit;

C. Counsel fees;

D. Punitive damages;

E. Issue an Order enjoining the Defendants from
further Intentional Infliction of Emotional Duress
upon the Plaintiffs;

F. Such other relief as the Court deems appropriate;

G. Jury trial demanded.



COUNT III
Intentional Infliction of Emotional Distress
Gary L. Weber and Wendy D. Weber vs Ricky Schreiber

12. Paragraphs 1 through 11 above are incorporated herein by
reference as though set forth in full.

13. The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber, has intentionally
inflicted emotional distress upon the Plaintiffs, Gary L. Weber
and Wendy D. Weber, by means of, including but not limited to,
the following:

A. On multiple occasions displaying his middle finger
to the Plaintiffs;
B. On multiple occasions grabbing his crotch in front
of the Plaintiffs and yelling % ...bite this..”.
C. On multiple occasions from 5:00 A.M. to 6:00 A.M.
playing the truck stereo in a loud manner while
parked on his property;
D. On multiple occasions yelling in an unintelligible
manner at Plaintiff Wendy D. Weber when she exited

her automobile or was at the clothes line.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs respectfully request Your Honorable
Court to enter judgment im their favor and against the Defendant,
Ricky Schreiber, for the following:
A. Money damages in excess of $20,000.00;
B. Interest and costs of the suit;
C. Counsel fees;

D. Punitive damages;



E. Issue an Order enjoinirg the Defendant from
further Intentional Infliction of Emotional Duress
upon the Plaintiffs;

F. Such other relief as the Court deems appropriate;

G. Jury trial demanded.

Respectfully submitted this 453 day of AA , 2005.

/’w%

chris A. Pentz

Attorney for Plaintiff
211 % East Locust Street
P. 0. Box 552

Clearfield PA 16830

814 765-4000

I.D. # 39232
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL ACTION
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

VS. : NO. 03-501-CRA

RICKY L. SCHREIBER

SENTENCE

NOW, this 13th day of July, 2004, Defendant having
entered a Plea of Guilty to a charge‘of Disorderly Conduct, a
Misdemeanor of the Third Degree; he being fully and competently
represented by counsel and the Courf being satisfied that he has
knowingly and intelligently entered said Plea, it is the
SENTENCE of this Court that he pay for the benefit of Clearfield
County the sum of Eight Hundred ($800.00) Dollars, together with
costs of prosecution; that he bg placed on Probation for a
period of one (1) year under the supervision and control of
Clearfield County Department of Probation Services, Adult
Division, among.the terms and conditions of which shall be that,
effective immediately, he shall absolutely refrain from the
possession or use of alcoholic be&erages; that he attend and
successfully complete such counéeling and/or treatment as shall
be required by his supervisingtProbation Officer, together with
any follow-up recommendations, and thag'he be responsible for
all costé associated thérewith; that he not possess any guns of ff
any type. Any permit that he currently holds to possess a |

firearm shall be re?oked by the Sheriff of Clearfield County.
o

EXEIBIT "A"




He shall have no contact with Gary and Wendy Weber, Blair
Michael, Sr., and Gail Michael, Blair Michael, Jr., Karen

Michael, Jacqueline Michael, Alexander Michael and David Yohe or

any member of his immediate family.

BY THE COURT:

/s/ Fredric J. Ammerman

President Judge
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CRIMINAL DIVISION

Commorwealth of Pennsylvania *
V5. * NO. 03-901-CRA
Ricky L. Schreiber *
ORDER

NOW, this 24™ day of March, 2005, following evidentjary hearings held on
January 11, 2005 and March 15, 2005 regarding allegations of violation of probation, as well
as the Court and counsel viewing the video tapes submitted by both parties, the Court being
satisfied that the same as occurred and upon consideration thereof, it is the Order of this Court
that probation be and is hereby revoked.

On the offense of Disotderly Conduct (M3) the Defendant is hereby re-
sentenced to one year probation, to continue under the supervision and control of the Clearfield
County Adult Probation Office. Among the terms and conditions of which shall include, but
not necessarily be limited to, the following;

1. All terms and conditions of the Defendant’s original Sentencing Order of July
13, 2004;

2. All terms and conditions of the Defendant’s Probation Order of July 13* 2004
and Special Conditions of Probation dated November 1, 2004;

3. The Defendant shall not operate any motorized (whether powered by fuel, gas
or electricity) tools or equipment, including but not limited to lawn mowers, leaf blowers, weed
caters, gas blowers, snow blowers, drills, chain saws, saws, snow plows, tractors, chippers, air

comptressars or unlicensed vehicles of any type between the hours of 8:30 p.m. and 9:00 a.m.;

EXHIBIT “B"
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4, In the event of any emergency situation, not caused by the Defendant or done
pursuant to his direction, as a result of which the Defendant believes he is required to operate
motorized equipment after 8:30 p.m. but before 9:00 a.m. for legitimate purposes (such as &
generator which produces electricity or a motorized snow plow or snow blower) the Defendant
shall contact his supervising probation officer, or if after regular Courthouse hours he shall call
Clearfield County Control at §14-7 65-1533, and advise the appropriate representative of the
alleged emergency, what piece of equipment he will be operating, the reason why and for how
long. If the Defendant has spoken to County Control, then a representative of County Control
will therdafier contact the on-call probation officer and advise him/her of the situation The on-
call probation officer shall ¢ontact the Gary Weber family and advise them accordingly, The
| Court notes that it will not consider a snowfall to be an emergency situation unless at the time
any plow or snow blower is used at least 7 inches of spow has fallen;

| 5. Use by the Defendant of any motorized equipment, as described in paragraphs 3
and 4 abave and otherwise, between the hours of 9:00 a.m. and B;30 p.m. (or at any other time)
shall be done in the normal and legitimate usage of such equipment for normal and legitimate
lawn care:and home maintenance, and shall not under any circumstances be done in such a
fashion to putposefully oy knowingly annoy or harags the Defendant’s neighbors. Any
motorized equipment shall be immediately turned off when not being utilized;

6. The Defendant at no time shall make or cause to be made unreasonable noise
that will annoy or offend his neighbors ;

7. The evidence submitted to the Court shows that the Defendant is aware of the

location of the boundary lines of his property and the properties of the Weber and Yohe
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families. The Defendant shall not cross the property lines for any purpose whatsoever

including yard care of any type.

BY THE COURT,

A fssen,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




00:00 - 03:40

03:52 - 04:07
04:07 - 05:40
05:43 - 07:30
07:30 - 07:37
07:37 - 08:00

08:02 - 14:05
, 14:05 - 18:20
18:21-18:50

18:50 - 22:19

22:26 - 26:02

. 26:02 - 27:55

27:55-29:08

129:08

August 3, 2004

August 4, 2004
September §, 2004
September 12, 2004
September 14, 2004
September 15, 2004

September 17, 2004
September 18, 2004

September 22, 2004

September 26,2004

September 30, 2004

October 3, 2004

October 5, 2004

October 6, 2004

November 1, 2004

weed wacking up front; hitting fence; in back over
property line reaching out over property line on both
Weber and Yohe lines.

View of cut grass along fence.

Generator on - clock shows 9:14 P.M.

Leaf Blower - night

Driving Past - Tractor.

Dark

Generator running - Webers still have electric
shows clock at various points: 9:25, 10:19, 10:22

Generator has run all night; shows clock 5:35 AM.
and 9:00 A.M.

leaf blower

Leaf blower - as soon as they got home - 5:50 to
6:30; weed wacking 10 till 7:00, leaf blower 7:00 to
7:15, air compressor.

Leaf blower

Chain saw - not cutting anything, Leaf blower

Leaf Blower and then Generator

Leaf Blower

Electric Circular saw.



VERIFICATION

I, GARY L. WEBER, verify that the statements made in this
COMPLAINT are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date Gary inﬁébef




VERIFICATION

1, WENDY D. WEBER, verify that the statements made in this
COMPLAINT are true and correct. I understand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904 relating

to unsworn falsification to authorities.

Date Wendy D. (Weber




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

GARY L. WEBER and
WENDY D. WEBER,
Plaintiffs
vs No. 2004-934-C.D.

RICKY SCHREIBER and
PEGGU SCHREIBER,
Defendants

* F A X K * *+ * *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
. ' f ﬂé /A{I ]
This is to certify that on the £ day of j
2005, the undersigned served a true and correct copy of a
Complaint upon counsel for the Defendants. Such documents were
served by first class mail, postage prepaid, from the Clearfield

Post Office upon:

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire
100 Main Street
Brookville PA 15825

e

Chris A. Peﬁﬁz) Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
I. D. # 39232

207 East Market Street
P. O. Bcx 552
Clearfield PA 16830

814 765- 4000




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GARY L. WEBER and : Type of Case: Civil
WENDY B. WEBER, :
Plaintiffs :
No. 2005-934-C.D.
Vs, :
: Type of Pleading:
RICKY SCHREIBER and, : Preliminary Objections
PEGGY SCHREIBER, :
Defendants. :

Filed on Behalf of Defendants

Counsel of Record for This Party

: The Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
: 100 Main Street

: Brookville, PA 15825-1213

(814) 849-2828

JOSEPH E. BUCKLEY, JR.

LD. No: 49827

William C. Kerr III

L.D. No: 90668

FILED
s@"?ﬁ{ 005 %HL

William A, Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtg




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GARY L. WEBER and 2 Type of Case: Civil
WENDY B. WEBER, :
Plaintiffs :
: No. 2005-934-C.D.
Vs, :
Type of Pleading:
RICKY SCHREIBER and, : Preliminary Objections
PEGGY SCHREIBER, :
Defendants. :
ORDER

AND NOW, this [ ‘i day of ’jﬁﬂﬂ/ , 2005, the Court having received Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections in the above case, and for good cause having been shown, it is

{/\ SO ORDERED that Hearing on said Motion shall be conducted on the

l 2 day of _DL&)&L , 2005 at lb :00 & _.m. at the Clearfield County

Courthouse, Clearfield, Pennsylvania, in Court Room .1

FILED,,

Sz ea 4%
SEP 20 zoo@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary







IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
GARY L. WEBER and : Type of Case; Civil
WENDY B. WEBER, :
Plaintiffs :
No. 2005-934-C.D.
vs.
Type of Pleading:
RICKY SCHREIBER and, : Preliminary Objections
PEGGY SCHREIBER, :
Defendants. :
NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO: Gary L. Weber and Wendy B. Weber, PLAINTIFFS

YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED TO PLEAD TO THE ENCLOSED
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF THE DEFENDANTS WITHIN TWENTY
(20) DAYS FROM SERVICE THEREOF OR A DEFAULT JUDGMENT MAY

BE ENTERED AGAINST YOU.

O Mo, € e tH

William C. Kerr I1I, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

GARY L. WEBER and : Type of Case: Civil
WENDY B. WEBER, :

Plaintiffs

No. 2005-934-C.D.
Vs, :
S Type of Pleading:

RICKY SCHREIBER and, : Preliminary Objections
PEGGY SCHREIBER, :

Defendants.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

L

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION IN THE NATURE OF A DEMURRER FOR
FAILING TO STATE A CAUSE OF ACTION UPON WHICH A CLAIM FOR
RELIEF CAN BE GRANTED.

1.

This objection is set forth pursuant to the provisions of Pa. R.C.P., Rule
1028(a)(4).
Plaintiffs” Complaint purports to set forth cause of action for invasion of privacy

and intentional infliction of emotional distress.

. Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not set forth any damages actually suffered by

Plaintiffs.
Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not set forth specific facts.
Plaintiffs” Complaint is clearly insufficient to establish a right to relief. Plaintiffs’

Complaint fails to state a claim upon which relief can be granted.



WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request this Court to grant their
preliminary objections by way of demurrer pursuant to P.a. R.C.P.1028 (a)(4) and

dismiss the Plaintiffs’ Complaint.

IL

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION FOR FAILURE TO CONFORM TO A RULE OF
COURT.

6. This objection is set forth pursuant to the provisions of Pa. R.C.P., Rule
1028(a)(2).

7. Plaintiffs’ Complaint purports to state claims for the time period of July 2003
through the filing of the Complaint.

8. Pa. R.C.P., Rule 1019 (F) states “Averments of time, place and items of special
damage shall be specifically stated.”

9. Plaintiffs’ Complaint contains only generally averments as to the time periods of

the alleged activity.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants prays that this Honorable Court will sustain their
preliminary objection and compel the Plaintiffs to amend their Complaint to conform to
law or rule of court.

118

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION FOR INSUFFICIENT SPECIFICITY OF
PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT.

10. Paragraph 7 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint avers that “During the relevant time period,

both Defendants have made noise without any purpose other than to inflict



emotional distress upon and to invade the privacy of the Plaintiffs including but
not limited to, the following”, Plaintiffs’ then set forth activities which they aver
occurred at “various hours”.

11. Paragraph 11 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint avers “The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber, has
inflicted intentional emotional distress upon the Plaintiffs by means of including
but not limited to:”, Plaintiffs’ Complaint then sets forth activities without any
indication as to time of occurrence.

12. Paragraph 13 of Plaintiffs’ Complaint states “The Defendant, Ricky Schreiber,
has intentionally inflicted emotional distress upon the Plaintiffs, Gary L. Weber
and Wendy D. Weber, by means of, including but not limited to, the following:”,
Plaintiffs’ Complaint then sets forth activities which they aver occurred on
multiple occasions.

13. Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not contain averments as to specific times at which
the alleged activities occurred.

14. Plaintiffs’ Complaint does not contain averments of specific damages suffered by
the Plaintiffs.

15. Plaintiffs’ Complaint fails to meet the requirements of Pa. R.C.P. 1019 in that it
contains general allegations and does not afford the Defendants adequate notice to
defend.

WHEREFORE, the Defendants prays that this Honorable Court will sustain their
preliminary objection and required Plaintiffs to amend their Complaint to plead the

specific material facts on which the allegations in their Complaint are based.



Iv.

PRELIMINARY OBJECTION RAISING FAILURE TO STATE A CLAIM
AGAINST DEFENDANT PEGGY SCHEIBER.

16. Plaintiffs do not offer any facts in their Complaint or make any specific
allegations identifying that Defendant Peggy Schreiber committed any specific
acts which would serve as a basis for a cause of action.

17. Plaintiffs’ Complaint is clearly insufficient to establish a right to relies against
Defendant Peggy Schreiber. Plaintiffs’ Complaint, on its face fails to assert a
cause of action as a matter of law against Defendant Peggy Schreiber.
WHEREFORE, Defendant, Peggy Schreiber, respectfully requests this Honorable

Court to grant its preliminary objection by way of demurrer pursuant to Pa.R.C.P.

1028(a)(4) and dismiss Plaintiffs’ Complaint as against Defendant, Peggy Schreiber.

Respectfully Submitted,

Date: §‘ -0 qo/(l&ﬂm C Wm

William C. Kerr I1I




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA

GARY L. WEBER and : Type of Case: Civil
WENDY B. WEBER, :

Plaintiffs :

: No. 2005-934-C.D.
vs. :
Type of Pleading;:

RICKY SCHREIBER and, : Preliminary Objections
PEGGY SCHREIBER , :

Defendants.

Certificate of Service

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the Defendants Preliminary
Objections to Plaintiffs’ Complaint submitted to the Prothonotary in the above-entitled
action was served on the following via First-Class, United States Mail, postage prepaid,
on the date set forth below unless otherwise indicated:

Chris A. Pentz
207 East Market Street

P.O. Box 522
Clearfield Pa 16830

Date: 9"17-“05‘ !a/"AW (GM

William C. Kerr HI, Esquire




Clearfield County Office of the Prothonotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary
Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt tc clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notice, this or a similar memo will be attached to each

order, indicating responsibility for service on each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

2 .
Sincerely,

C)M - " Mw

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

z You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attormey(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

- PO Bax 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 -»  Phone: (814) 765-2641 Ex4. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber, :
Plaintiff, I No: 2005-00934-CD
VS, : Type of Pleading:
: Praccipe for Argument on
: Preliminary Objections
Ricky Schreiber :
Peggy Schrieber, :
Defendants., : Filed on behalf of:
: Defendants
Counsel of Record:
Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court LD.# 49827
Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street
Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-2828

FILE Dwg;

mja.io

SEP" 142005 @D
William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber,
Plaintiff,

VS.

Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schrieber,

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

No: 2005-00934-CD

Type of Pleading:
Praecipe for Argument on
Preliminary Objections

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

PRAECIPE FOR ARGUMENT ON PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

To the Prothonotary:

Please direct the Court Administrator to schedule argument on the Preliminary Objections in
the above captioned case.

Date:ﬁ“ [1-0%

b B 0 Kern Y

William C. Kerr III, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber,
Plaintiff,

No: 2005-00934-CD
Vs. :
Ricky Schreiber

Peggy Schrieber, :
Defendants. :

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I do hereby certify that a true and correct filed copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Argument
on Preliminary Objections in the above-entitled action was served on the following via First-class,
United States Mail, postage prepaid, on the date set forth below unless otherwise indicated:

Chris A. Pentz

P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Date; 1 ~(L0F Gl (e T

William C. Kerr 111, Esquire




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber,
Plaintiff,

VS.

Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schrieber,

Defendants.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION -

LAW

No: 2005-934-CD

Type of Pleading:
Motion for Continuance

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record:
Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court 1.D.# 49827

Law Offices of Joseph E. Buckley, Jr.
100 Main Street

Brookville, PA 15825

814-849-2828

FIU=Dhee
sang‘%ﬁ% W&(d%

VWiliam A Sraw
Prothonotary.Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber, :
Plaintiff, : No: 2005-934-CD

VS.

Ricky Schreiber
Peggy Schrieber,
Defendants.

ORDER
rd e
AND NOW, on this _ 3 day of O cCro* 2005, upon consideration of the Motion for
Continuance filed by Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., Counsel for the Defendant, and for good cause having been
shown, it is the
ORDER of this Court that the Motion for Continuance is granted and the hearing scheduled on
Defendant’s Preliminary Objections is continued from October 17, 2005 to the IS\\.\‘,\day of

M, 2005 at cts\gb o’clock, € .m. in Courtroom 1 of the Clearfield County

Courthouse, East Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

By the Court:
/
/ PJ.
~
i B SRS
il e

¢
| au:o@&ﬂ Akt
(i 032005 %MJ

ol vy OIETK of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber, :
Plaintiff, : No: 2005-934-CD

VS.

lRicky Schreiber
Peggy Schrieber,
Defendants.

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

AND NOW, come the Defendants, Ricky and Peggy Schreiber, by and through their Attorney

Joseph E. Buckley, Jr., by way of Motion for Continuance, and says:

1.

2.

Preliminary Objections to the Plaintiffs’ Complaint were filed on September 14, 2005.

A hearing on said objections has been scheduled for October 17, 2005.

I'am currently scheduled for two (2) procedures and a doctor’s appointment at the Cleveland
Clinic in Ohio on October 17, 2005.

Attorney Pentz has been contacted and consents to this Motion for Continuance. A signed

letter is attached hereto, incorporated herein by reference and labeled Exhibit “A”.

WHEREFORE, your Defendants respectfully request a continuance of this matter to a mutually

convenient time in the near future.

Respectfully Stibmitted,

e Q3005 2

Joseph E.ﬁ«{ckley, Jr., Esquire
Supreme Court [.D.# 49827




CERalTaMR TIE 0°77  IAMES 0 HANNEN OV NN 914 7RR 9147

>

CHRIS A. PENTZ
207 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA 16830
814 765-4000 FAX 814 765-8142

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET

T0: FROM:
Atty Joseph E, Buckley, Jr. Chris A. Pentz
COMPANY - DATE:
Sept 27, 2005
FAX NUMBER: TOTAL NUMBER OF PAGES
849 2829 INCLUDING COVER: ]
PHONE NUMBER: g SENDER’S REFERENCE NUMBER :
849 2828
Re: YOUR REFERENCE NUMBER:

Weber vs. Schreiber 2005-934-CD

URGENT[ ]} FOR REVIEW[ ] PLEASE COMMENT{ ) PLEASE REPLY[ ]

NOTES/COMMENTS A
THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS FACSIMILE MESSAGE 1S PRIVILEDGED AND

I THE READER IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED
THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION
123 STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS COMMUNICATION IN
ERROR, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDIATELY BY TELEPHONE AND RETURN ALL PAGES
TO TEE ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE. THANK YOU,

I do not oppose your request for continuance of the hearing on the

preliminary objections scheduled for October 17, 2005,

(Ut
Chris A. Pentz U

B M



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY
COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

Gary L. Weber
Wendy D. Weber, :
Plaintiff, : No: 2005-934-CD

Vs,
Ricky Schreiber

Peggy Schrieber,
Defendants.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I do hereby certify that a true and correct filed copy of the foregoing Motion for
Continuance in the above-entitled action was served on the following via First-class, United States
Mail, postage prepaid, on the date set forth below unless otherwise indicated: \)

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

Dat: 9/&7/06 a5

Joseph E. ?ﬁckley, Jr., Esquire




Clearfield County Office of the Prothanotary and Clerk of Courts

William A. Shaw David S. Ammerman  Jacki Kendrick Bonnie Hudson
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts Solicitor Deputy Prothonotary Administrative Assistant

To: All Concerned Parties
From: William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Date: September 19, 2005

Over the past several weeks, it has come to my attention that there is some
confusion on court orders over the issue of service. To attempt to clear up this question,
from this date forward until further notié’e, this or a similar memo will be attached to each
order, indicating responsibility for service on-each order or rule. If you have any
questions, please contact me at (814) 765-2641, ext. 1331. Thank you.

2 .
Sincerely,

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

L You are responsible for serving all appropriate parties.

The Prothonotary’s office has provided service to the following parties:
Plaintiff(s)/Attorney(s)
Defendant(s)/Attorney(s)

Other

Special Instructions:

PO Box 549, Clearfield, PA 16830 = Phone: (814) 765-2647 Bxt. 1330 = Fax: (814) 765-7659



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100601

NO: 05-934-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF: ~ GARY L. WEBER and WENDY D. WEBER
Vs,

DEFENDANT: RICKY SCHREIBER and PEGGY SCHREIBER

SHERIFF RETURN

T

NOW, July 20, 2005 AT 3:10 PM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON RICKY SCHREIBER DEFENDANT AT
1157 ROCK RUN ROAD, ROCKTON, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO PEGGY
SCHREIBER, WIFE A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET /

FILED,
o875

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100601

NO: 05-934-CD<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>